
 

 

 
Meeting Date: Monday, 25 March 2024 
 
Time: 6.00 pm 
 
Location: Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle 
 
 
No Item Pages 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive declarations by councillors of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest, personal interests, other registrable interests or any other 
interests in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Community Panel held on 18 December 2023 and the minutes of 
the Special meeting held on 16 January 2024 (copies enclosed). 
  
 

3 - 8 

 
5.   Investing in our Neighbourhood Report 

 
To consider a report by the Senior Manager – Community Services 
(copy enclosed). 
 

9 - 66 

 
6.   Community Panel Update 

 
To consider a report by the Community Development Officer (copy 
enclosed). 

67 - 78 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

  
7.   Highways and Transport Strategic Board Minutes 

 
To note the minutes of the Highways and Transport Strategic 
Board held on 30 January 2024 (copy enclosed). 
 

79 - 86 

 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
To note that the date of the next meeting of the Community Panel 
is to be confirmed. 
  
 

 

 
For further meeting information  
 
Email: lorraine.davis@cumberland.gov.uk or call 07929164805 
 
 

Page 2

https://cumberland.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 Carlisle West Community Panel 
Date: Monday, 18 December 2023  
Time: 6.00 pm 
Location: Denton Holme Community Centre, Morley 
Street, Carlisle 

 
Present: Cllr J Whalen (Chair), Cllr A Glendinning (Vice-Chair) and Cllr A Harid 

 
  
In Attendance Democratic Services Officer 

Community Development Officer 
Chief Executive 
Cumberland Network Manager 
Senior Manager - Community Services 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Southward and Councillor Quilter. 
  
 
20 Disclosures of Interest  
 
Councillor J Whalen declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No 6 – Investing in our 
Neighbourhood Report (Grant Application CCGA./1946-23 – Carlisle Radio FM (CRFM)) as the 
applicants were friends of the family. 
  
21 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

any item on the agenda. 
  
22 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be confirmed as a 

true record and signed by the Chair. 
  
23 Sandsfield Road Tree Planting Scheme  
 
The Panel received a presentation from a representative of Electricity North West Ltd (ENWL) 
on Sandsfield Road Tree Planting Scheme.  Members were informed that Ofgem required 
Electricity North West to have an environmental plan 2023 – 2028.  This plan consisted of a 
framework of 21 environmental related goals to be delivered over the next five year.  Two of the 
goals related to biodiversity.  The goal behind this scheme was enhancing biodiversity and 
natural capital across 100 sites and plant 10,000 trees. 
  
The representative outlined the plans and benefits of the proposed scheme establishing a 
flagship tree planting scheme on ENWL landholdings at Sandsfield Road, Carlisle, in 
partnership with the Cumbria Coastal Community Forest.  The scheme would encompass 11 
hectares, used as grazing land only, which was unsuitable for commercial development due to 
the presence of electrical infrastructure.  14,000 trees would be planted as well as retaining 
some grassland to increase overall habitat value. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



  
To conclude the representative advised members of the current status of the scheme, with final 
stakeholder engagement underway and planting planned for February / March 2024 
  
The discussion centred around public access to the site, prevention of anti-social behaviour and 
the impact on the infrastructure whilst the scheme was being progressed.  The representative 
agreed to discuss the maintenance regime with the Cumberland Network Manager outside the 
meeting.  The representative welcomed members’ advice to inform the local police and to 
involve the local schools to encourage ownership and reduce possible anti-social behaviour.  
  
The representative was thanked for his informative presentation. 
  
RESOLVED, that the presentation be noted. 
  
24 Investing in our Neighbourhood Report  
 
Members received a report from the Community Development Officer which set out the current 
position of the Neighbourhood Investment Fund allocation to this Community Panel as agreed 
by the Cumberland Council Executive and presented investment applications for consideration 
and approval from the budget allocation. 
  
The Panel debated the investment applications and how they linked in to the Panel’s priorities 
for 2023-2024/2024-25.  In relation to the Carlisle Radio FM (CRFM) Launching a local radio 
station investment application, the Chair declared an interest, took no part in the discussion and 
the Vice-Chair took the Chair.  It was suggested by the Community Development Officer and 
agreed by members that the award of investment money to Friends of Chances Park be 
earmarked until the Friends could show further external funding had been secured.  The Panel 
reduced the suggested investment amount for the ICan Wellbeing Group application.  
  
Members welcomed the suggestion that update reports on the investments awarded be 
received at future meetings of the Panel and the Senior Manager – Community Services agreed 
to look at this across all panels.  
  
RESOLVED, that 
  

(1)  £5000 be allocated from the Neighbourhood Investment Fund to Age UK Carlisle and 
Eden: Older Persons Shopping Service; 

  
(2)   £3750 be allocated from the Neighbourhood Investment Fund to Carlisle Radio FM 

(CFRM) to launch a local radio station; 
  
(3)   £3000 be earmarked from the Neighbourhood Investment Fund budget to Friends of 

Chances Park towards the cost of a labyrinth in Chances Park but not paid until the 
Friends could show they have secured further external funding; 

  
(4)  £2500 be allocated from the Neighbourhood Investment Fund to Morton Community 

Centre towards youth boxing sessions; 
  
(5)  £3518 be allocated from the Neighbourhood Investment Fund to Eden Rivers Trust to 

improve access and bio-diversity in Engine Lonning; 
  
(6)  £4500 be allocated from the Neighbourhood Investment Fund to iCan Wellbeing 

Group CIO for iCan holistic wellbeing sessions; 
  

Page 4



(7)  £5000 be allocated from the Neighbourhood Investment Fund to Prism Arts for a 
community exhibition at Carlisle Cathedral. 

  
25 Community Panel Update  
 
The Panel considered a report which updated members on the recent activity in the Community 
Panel area.  Members were asked to agree the five main priorities, listed below, that had been 
identified following engagement with residents:- 
  

         Environmental Issues 
         Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 
         Housing 
         Public Service Framework 
         City and Town Centre 

  
The Senior Manager, Community Services advised members on the process and timeframe for 
co-opting members to the Panel.  It was agreed that a decision on this be deferred until all 
Panel members were present and a special meeting be arranged for this purpose. 
  
Members welcomed the events that had taken place such as the Carlisle Fire Show and 
Christmas light switch on. 
  
RESOLVED, that 
  

(1)  the draft priorities for the Carlisle West Community Panel be agreed; 
  

(2)  the decision to appoint co-opted members to the Panel be deferred.  A special 
meeting be arranged to consider this. 

 
26 Highways and Transport Strategic Board  
 
The Panel received the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Highways Board held on 
10 November 2023. 
  
A member, in discussion of Minute 10.23, welcomed the additional funding allocated for bus 
services. 
  
RESOLVED,   that the minutes be noted. 
  
27 Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of Panel was scheduled for 25 March 2024 at 6.00 pm in 
Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle. 
  
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.35 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 January 2024  
Time: 11.30 am 
Location: Eden Room, Civic Centre, Carlisle 

 
 
Present: Cllr J Whalen (Chair), Cllr A Glendinning (Vice-Chair), Cllr A Harid and 

Cllr C Southward 
 

  
In Attendance Democratic Services Officer, Community Development Officer, Chief 

Executive and Senior Manager - Community Services 
 

 
28 Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr A Quilter. 
  
 
29 Disclosures of Interest  
 
There were no disclosures of interests made at the meeting. 
  
 
30 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

any item on the agenda. 
  
 
31 Community Panel Co-opted Members  
 
The Senior Manager – Community Services presented a report following a deferment of a 
decision at the December meeting of the Panel to recruit up to three co-opted members to the 
Panel.  Members at the December meeting deferred the decision until all Panel members could 
be present.  In order to meet the deadlines for the recruitment process, the Panel was now 
being asked to consider appointing up to three members or defer the decision to the next 
recruitment round in 2025.  It was noted that initially the recruitment process would operate as a 
pilot from which lessons could be learned.  It was further noted that five Panels had agreed to 
co-opt and two had decided against it. 
  
A report had been presented to the Executive on 3 October which recommended that the 
Executive agree a framework to be used by Panels when making the appointments.  The 

Page 7



agreed framework was appended to the report.  The Executive encouraged membership to be 
extended to co-opted members as they could bring a different perspective, knowledge, best 
practice and potentially resources to the Panels. 
  
Members, in discussion, preferred to defer the decision to co-opt as they felt that the Panel was 
in its infancy, needed further development and more public engagement to assess their 
communities’ needs.  Members felt that having time to strengthen the Panel would make it 
easier to identify suitable people to co-opt in future.  Some members felt that the recruitment 
process was too extensive.  The Senior Manager outlined the reasons why the recruitment 
process had been put in place and the Chief Executive reminded members of the Council Plan 
and the Council’s aims and objectives for transparency and public engagement.   Engaging with 
members of their communities before Panel meetings was discussed. 
  
RESOLVED, that the decision to appoint up to three co-opted members be deferred to the next 

recruitment in 2025. 
  
 
 
The meeting finished at 12.00 pm 
 

Page 8



 

Carlisle West Community Panel  
Investing in our Neighbourhoods 

 
 
Meeting Date – 25 March 2024  
Lead Officer – Paul Musgrave  
 
1.0 Purpose / Summary 
 
1.1 The report sets out the current position of the Neighbourhood Investment Fund 

allocation to this Community Panel as agreed by the Cumberland Council Executive. 
Where they have been received, this report presents investment applications for 
consideration and approval from the budget allocation. 

1.2 This report also presents the draft Neighbourhood Investment Plan for consideration 
and progress against it will be reported to future meetings through this report. 

1.3 The work of the Community Panel contributes to the achievement of the Council Plan 
2023 - 2027 vision:  

• Cumberland Council takes a fresh approach to the delivery of inclusive services 
that are shaped by our residents and communities. 

• By enabling positive outcomes for health and wellbeing, prosperity and the 
environment we will fulfil the potential of our people and our area. 

1.4 The Council Plan aims to improve the health and wellbeing of our residents through the 
following priorities:  

• Addressing inequalities 

• Local economies that work for local people 

• Environmental resilience and the climate emergency 

• Delivering excellent public services 
1.5 This Community Panel has developed its own local priorities which were shared and 

discussed with our local communities and agreed formally by this Community Panel. 
They have been used by the Community Panel to inform the development of the draft 
Neighbourhood Investment Plan and in assessing investment applications. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members note the contents of the report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
2.2 Members to consider and discuss the agreed priorities to better understand where the 

focus needs to be going forward.  
 

2.3 Members agree that an amount of £1,000  is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Laurie Brewis Trust - CCGA/ 1997-24 
 

2.4 Members agree that an amount of £2,000 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Carlisle Mencap - CCGA/2011-24 
 

2.5 Members agree that an amount of £4,000 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Spiral - CCGA/2010-24  
 

2.6 Members agree that an amount of £12,800 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Yewdale Community Centre - CCGA/ 2000-24  
 

2.7 Members agree that an amount of £4,500 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Carlisle Matters - CCGA/2043-24  
 

2.8 Members agree that an amount of £376 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Carlisle Society for the Blind - CCGA/ 2036-24 
 

2.9 Members agree that an amount of £500 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to St Cuthbert’s Parochial Church Council - CCGA/2042-24  
 

2.10 Members agree that an amount of £2,000 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Cumberland & Carlisle Community Arts Project - CCGA/2004-24 
 

2.11 Members agree that an amount of £1,000 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Meals on Wheels - CCGA/ 1996-24  
 

2.12 Members agree that an amount of £3,000 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Carlisle One World Centre - CCGA/ 2039-24  
 

2.13 Members agree that an amount of £1,500 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Denton Holme Longsowerby Community Engagement - 
CCGA/2034-24  
 

2.14 Members agree that an amount of £2,560 is allocated from the Neighbourhood 
Investment Fund to Yewkids @ Yewdale Community Centre - CCGA/2001-24  
 

2.15 Members agree to decommit an amount previously allocated to Friends of Chances 
Park for £3,000 towards the cost of a labyrinth. 
 

2.16 Members agree the Neighbourhood Investment Plan (NIP), as presented up to 31 
March 2025 
 

2.17 Members agree to review the NIP at each Community Panel meeting. 
 
 

Page 10



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The Neighbourhood Investment Fund (NIF) budget allocation to this Community Panel 

is £81,330. This allocation is intended to enable the Community Panel to plan activity 
in their communities through investment. A summary of this fund is attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

3.2 It was recommended and agreed by the Cumberland Council Executive in the report 
‘Devolution of Community Funds to Community Panels’ presented 30 May 2023; 

That all the Community Panels have the delegated authority to approve grant 
applications funded from a new ‘Neighbourhood Investment Fund’. 

It is proposed the NIF be managed by the Senior Manager, Community Services in 
conjunction with the Assistant Director, Communities and Localities.  

Initially it is proposed that all grant (investment) applications go to each panel for 
agreemen
[...]
oject which engaged people with learning 
disabilities and autism in physical activity / active travel 
through a regular outdoor walking and cycling 
programme.  
 

6,778 

Pride in North 
Cumbria Panah 
project 

Delivery of an activity schedule to women seeking 
asylum based at Cumbria Park Hotel including 
swimming, yoga and walking at locations including The 
Sands and Carlisle College.  

5,440 

Travel Actively Fund 
Age UK Carlisle area wide wheeled mobility rollator loan 

scheme 
38,577 

Rebike Cumbria 
CIC 

Cytech mechanic L2 training for 2 existing volunteers. 6,250 

 

4.16 Easter Holiday Activity Food Programme specific for the Carlisle West Panel area. 
 
Provider Ward Ages Total Days of 

Activities 
Allocation 

£ 

Page 15



GLL The Sands 
Centre 
 

Central 8-16 4 3,000 

GLL Trinity 
Leisure Centre 
 

Central 5-11 4 2,585 

Morton Manor 
Community 
Centre 
 

Morton West 5-11 4 2,924 

Pyjama Drama 
(Inclusive 
Provision)  
 

Denton 
Holme 

5-18 4 3,000 

St Barnabas & St 
Luke's  
 

Carlisle 
West 

5-16 4 10,250 

Yewdale 
Community 
Centre 

Yewdale 5-11 4 1,725 

   Total 23,484 
 

 
Decommitment 

4.17 An amount of £3,000 was previously agreed at the meeting of this Community Panel 
on 18 December 2023 to Friends of Chances Park (reference CCGA-1966-23) as per 
the Minute below.  
£3,000 be earmarked from the Neighbourhood Investment Fund budget to Friends of 
Chances Park towards the cost of a labyrinth in Chances Park but not paid until the 
Friends could show they have secured further external funding. 
This has not been achieved in the current financial year and therefore the funding is to 
be de-committed. 
 
Neighbourhood Investment Plan 

4.18 The draft Neighbourhood Investment Plan for this Panel area is attached at Appendix 
15. This first version sets out the framework around Community Panels and the 
Community Network together with the agreed priorities. This will ensure there are very 
clear links between what has been identified as priority areas; where the Community 
Panel invest and what they invest in.  
 

4.19 The priorities have been developed over the past 6 months and there have been a 
number of engagement sessions to complement a survey about whether these felt 
right for this panel area. The Council will continue to speak with communities about 
these priorities in order to refine them and identify relevant activity in addition funding. 

Page 16



 
4.20 The Neighbourhood Investment Plan, as presented identifies some activity already and 

although Members are being asked to agree this as the final version, it will remain a 
live, working document to reflect ongoing conversations with the communities and 
other stakeholders. 

 
5.0 Options 
 

Alternative Options Considered 
5.1 There was an option not to put forward the applications for investment but they meet 

the criteria in place. 
 

Risks 
5.2 The risk associated with this report is that allocations proposed do not meet the criteria 

for investments. This is mitigated through officer experience, processes in place and 
awarding investments in a public forum.  

 
Consultation 

5.3 There has been no consultation associated with this report. 
 

Legal Comment 
5.4 No legal issues arise directly from the report. Any legal issues arising from the delivery 

of specific projects will be dealt with as they arise. 
 

Finance Comment 
5.5 The Neighbourhood Investment Fund is part of Communities and Localities within the 

Public Health and Communities Directorate. 
5.6 The Neighbourhood Investment Fund budget for 2023/24 is £0.542m which is allocated 

to fund the 8 Community Panels to the values outlined on the Executive Report dated 
30th May 2023. 

5.7 The 2023/24 budget allocation to the Carlisle West Community Panel is £81,330. 
5.8 Approval is sought to agree a proposed funding allocation of £35,236 
5.9 It is recommended that the funding allocation is approved as it is within the confines of 

the availab
[...]
de free information on issues including benefits, energy bills, daily living aids,  
social isolation and housing.

Call 0800 678 1602 between 8am and 7pm.

Copeland Age and Advice Service helps over 55s in Copeland and is open Monday to  
Thursday 9am - 5pm and Friday 9am - 4pm.

Page 84

www.worryingaboutmoney.co.uk/Cumberland
mailto:info%40carlislecu.com?subject=
mailto:enquiries%40pccu.co.uk?subject=
mailto:info%40wedcu.co.uk?subject=
mailto:Carlisle%40family-action.org.uk?subject=
mailto:familyline%40family-action.org.uk?subject=
family-action.org.uk


Call 01946 552166 or email referrals@caasteam.com

Winter Warmth Fund - This is for people aged over 60 who have less than £5,000 savings.  
If you get the state pension (and/or pension credit), or struggle in winter due to heating costs,  
you can apply for a Cumbria Community Foundation grant of £200.

Contact:

• Age UK Carlisle and Eden 01228 536673

• Copeland Age & Advice Service 01946 552166

• Age UK West Cumbria (Allerdale) 01900 844670

cumberland.gov.uk
Page 85

mailto:referrals%40caasteam.com?subject=


This page is intentionally left blank



 Highways and Transport Strategic Board 
Date: Tuesday, 30 January 2024  
Time: 10.30 am 
Location: Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle 

 
 
Present: Cllr D Rollo (Chair), Cllr B Cannon and Cllr M Fryer 

 
Also Present:   

 
In Attendance Director of Place, Sustainable Growth and Transport 

Democratic Services Officer 
Assistant Director - Highways and Transport 
Chief Legal Officer (Monitoring Officer) 
Lawyer - Highways and Traffic 
Traffic Management & TTRO Team Leader - Allerdale 
Senior Manager - Infrastructure Planning and Transport 
Senior Manager for Asset Management 
Senior Manager, Highways Delivery 
Traffic Management Team Leader - Copeland 
Road Safety Coordinator 
Capital Portfolio Manager - Capital Programme 
 

 
HSTB.14/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Grisdale and Cllr Quilter. 
  
 
HSTB.15/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY PRESENTATION  
 
The Chair gave a presentation on winter driving.  The presentation highlighted the difficulties 
face by the highway teams and advice for driving when it was cold and there was a risk of black 
ice.  The Chair referred members to the ROSPA (The Royal Society for the Prevention of 
Accidents) website for further advice. 
  
 
HSTB.16/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
 
HSTB.17/23 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

any item on the agenda. 
  
 
HSTB.18/23 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



RESOLVED, that the minutes of the last meeting of the Board held on 11 November 2023 be 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

  
 
HSTB.19/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
A petition was presented to the Board by John Robinson – Tree Road, Brampton:- 
  
“I and everyone who is a signee of this petition would like to ask the Cumbria Highways 
Department to form a section of footpath along the side of the boundary wall to Allan Fields, 
Tree Road, Brampton, Cumbria. Also to make the road single track with priority to the vehicles 
travelling up the hill. The existing arrangements at the moment is highly dangerous for 
pedestrians, the disable, pushchairs and wheelchair users.” 
  
The Board received the petition which was to be considered under agenda item 7. 
  
The Chair read out a letter of support from the Local Member for Brampton who had been 
unable to attend the meeting. 
  
A Board member asked if the petitioner had approached the community panel.  The petitioner 
advised he had not. 
  
The petitioner was thanked for his attendance at the meeting and for the presentation of the 
petition. 
  
 
HSTB.20/23 PETITION - TREE ROAD, BRAMPTON  
 
The Senior Manager for Asset Management presented a report on the petition received to form 
a section of footpath along t
[...]
down into several work types, each 
aimed at supporting the maintenance and improvements of the road network across 
Cumberland.   
  
It was noted that the finalised works programme would be circulated to members along with 
map locations.  A member advised that some of the schemes had been assigned to the wrong 
community panel.  The officer agreed to correct these. The officer confirmed pre-existing 
schemes would take priority.   
  
RESOLVED, that the proposed Highways Works Programme for the 2024/25 budget year and 

the indicative programme for future years, Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.  
  
 
HSTB.24/23 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT POLICY  
 
The Traffic Management Team Leader – Copeland presented a report on a new 20mph speed 
limit policy, appended to the report and criteria to be used in assessing and implementing 
20mph speed limits within Cumberland.   
  
The Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer advised the Board that the report decision was a 
key decision and had not gone through the due process therefore invited members to make 
comments and advised that this matter would be considered at the next Board meeting. 
  
The officer outlined the background of the paper.  The 20mph speed limit policy had been 
developed to deliver a consistent approach to the assessment and introduction of 20mph limits 
within Cumberland.  The policy was intended to ensure speed limits were logical and suitable for 
their surroundings, and was reflective of the DfT’s stance on 20mph limits.  It was noted that the 
policy would be revisited once new DfT guidance was published.  The 20mph restrictions would 
be reviewed in accordance with the agreed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) programme which 
was appended to the report.   
  
The officer outlined schemes for schools and advised that it was unrealistic to enforce 20 mph 
speed limits at every school.  Other measures could be put in place to assist with safety around 
schools.  The discussion centred around enforcement
[...]
   
  
Members were disappointed that a bid had not been put forward for funding to the Zero 
Emission Bus Regional (ZEBRA) 2 scheme.  The Council had submitted an Expression of 
Interest to potentially submit a bid but unfortunately an agreement could not be put in place with 
Stagecoach.  The Chair and Assistant Director of Highways and Transport had raised concerns 
with the DfT, outlined the difficulties working with one bus service operator and held regular 
meetings with Stagecoach to try and attain a people led service. 
  
A member raised concerns on the Winter Maintenance Policy.  It was agreed that this be 
discussed outside of the meeting. 
  
The officer and highways teams were thanked for all their hard work. 
  
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
  
 
HSTB.28/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 22 April 2024 at 10.30 am in 
the Civic Centre, Carlisle. 
  
 
 
The meeting finished at 1.20 pm 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Investing in our Neighbourhood Report
	Carlisle West Community Panel
	Investing in our Neighbourhoods
	Meeting Date – 25 March 2024	 Lead Officer – Paul Musgrave
	1.0	Purpose / Summary
	2.0	Recommendations
	3.0	Background
	4.0	Investment Applications
	5.0	Options
	Alternative Options Considered
	Consultation
	Legal Comment
	Finance Comment
	Impact Assessments
	Contact Officer:
	CDO: Jamie Hendry, Community Development Officer
	Appendices:

	App 1
	Appendix 2 Investment Criteria
	Appendix 3 - Laurie Brewis Trust
	Appendix 4 - Carlisle Mencap
	Appendix 5 - Spiral
	Appendix 6 - Yewdale Community Centre
	Appendix 7 - Carlisle Matters Show and Tell
	Appendix 8 - Carlisle Society for the Blind
	Appendix 9 - St Cuthbert's
	Appendix 10 - Cumberland & Carlisle Community Arts Project
	Appendix 11 - Meals on Wheels
	Appendix 12 - Carlisle One World Centre
	Appendix 13 - Denton Holme & Longsowerby Community Engage

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Date: Monday, 25 March 2024  
Time: 6.00 pm 
Location: Cumbria House, Botchergate, Carlisle 
 

 
Present: Cllr J Whalen (Chair), Cllr A Glendinning (Vice-Chair) and Cllr C Southward 

 
   

 
In Attendance Democratic Services Officer, Community Development Officer, Chief 

Executive, Senior Manager - Community Services and Cumberland Network 
Manager 
 

 
32 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Quilter and Cllr A Harid. 
  
 
33 Disclosures of Interest  
 
Cllr J Whalen declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item No 5 – Investing in Our Neighbourhood 
Report – as a member of the Yewdale Community Centre Management Committee. 
  
 
34 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED,   that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting for any items of business on 

the agenda. 
  
 
35 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED,   that the minutes of the meeting of the Community Panel held on 18 December 2023 and 

the minutes of the Special Meeting held on 16 January 2024 be agreed as correct 
records and thereupon signed by the Chair. 

  
 
36 Investing in our Neighbourhood Report  
 
Members received a report which set out the current position of the Neighbourhood Investment Fund 
allocation to the Carlisle West Community Panel as agreed by the Cumberland Council Executive, 
together with the draft Neighbourhood Investment Plan for consideration. 
  



The Panel was presented with details of investment applications (referred to in appendices 3-14 of the 
report) for approval and considered each one individually.  The Chair had declared a non-pecuniary 
interest and took no part in the decision making for the investment applications for Yewdale Community 
Centre - CCGA/2000-24 and Yewkids @ Yewdale Community Centre - CCGA/2001-24.   
  
Members had a detailed discussion regarding the investment application for Yewdale Community Centre 
– CCGA/2000-24.  It was agreed that discussions take place with Community Centres on future funding 
as the Executive had agreed to devolve the existing Community Centre grant funding to the Community 
Panels.    
  
In discussion of the investment application for Carlisle Matters – CCGA/2043-24, members asked that 
the deadline dates for submission of investment applications be aligned for all the Carlisle Community 
Panels.  Members felt that projects such as the Show and Tell Event, although being arranged in this 
Panel’s area, would benefit a wider audience and funding should have been requested from the other 
Panels.  
  
Members agreed to approve the application for Cumberland and Carlisle Arts Project – CCGA/2004-24 –
on the condition that collaborative work takes place with similar organisations. 
  
Members discussed the investment application for Yewkids@Yewdale Community Centre – 
CCGA/2001-24.  Members agreed to partially fund the application and suggested that discussions take 
place with Family Action and the Senior Manager for Early Years and Prevention. 
  
Members received the draft Neighbourhood Investment Plan for this Panel area noting it was an evolving 
document.  It was agreed that an informal meeting be arranged, after receiving feedback from the 
Network Event, to refine the Community Panel’s priorities. 
  
RESOLVED,   that 
  

(1)             the report be noted; 
  

(2)             the agreed priorities be considered and discussed at an informal meeting to 
better understand where the focus needs to be going forward; 

  
(3)             the following investment applications be approved:- 

  
(a)     £1,000 to Laurie Brewis Trust - CCGA/ 1997-24; 
(b)     £2,000 to Carlisle Mencap - CCGA/2011-24; 
(c)     £4,000 to Spiral - CCGA/2010-24; 
(d)     £6,000 to Yewdale Community Centre - CCGA/ 2000-24; 
(e)     £2,500 to Carlisle Matters - CCGA/2043-24  
(f)      £376 to Carlisle Society for the Blind - CCGA/ 2036-24; 
(g)     £500 to St Cuthbert’s Parochial Church Council – CCGA/2042-24; 
(h)    £2,700 to Cumberland & Carlisle Community Arts Project - CCGA/2004-24 

on the condition that collaborative work takes place with similar 
organisations; 

(i)      £1,000 Investment Fund to Meals on Wheels - CCGA/ 1996-24; 
(j)      £5,000 to Carlisle One World Centre - CCGA/2039-24; 
(k)     £1,500 to Denton Holme Longsowerby Community Engagement - 

CCGA/2034-24; 
(l)      £2,000 to Yewkids @ Yewdale Community Centre - CCGA/2001-24; 

  
(4)         to decommit the amount of £3000 previously allocated to Friends of Chances 

Park towards the cost of a labyrinth; 
  

(5)         the Neighbourhood Investment Plan (NIP), as presented up to 31 March 2025 be 
noted; 

  
(6)         the NIP be reviewed at each Community Panel meeting; 



  
(7)         discussions take place with Community Centres on future funding. 

  
 
37 Community Panel Update  
 
The Panel considered a detailed report which updated members on the recent activity in the Community 
Panel area. 
  
Members received information on a number of network events, consultations and activities which 
included the Carlisle West Community Network Event, Carlisle Youth Festival, the Teenage Market, 
Family Wellbeing Transformation and Waste Collection Review.  The Panel also received updates from 
the Local Focus Hub,  Active Cumbria and from the Carlisle Library Service.  Members welcomed the 
Winter Support leaflet that was appended to the report. 
  
Members, in discussion of the multi-agency patch walk that had taken place in the Raffles area, were 
keen on similar events for their wards. 
  
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
  
 
38 Highways and Transport Strategic Board Minutes  
 
The Panel received the minutes of the meeting of the Highways and Transport Strategic Board held on 
30.January.2024. 
  
The Cumberland Network Manager gave a general update on the meeting.  A discussion took place 
regarding bus services in the Carlisle West area and it was agreed that information on this would be 
circulated to members outside the meeting.  A member requested a review of the resident parking 
scheme. 
  
To conclude the officer advised the Panel of upcoming highways work in the Carlisle West Community 
Panel area. 
  
The Cumberland Network Manager was thanked for the update. 
  
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting of the Highways and Transport Strategic Board held on 30 

January 2024 be noted. 
  
 
39 Date of Next Meeting  
 
Members noted that future meeting dates of the Panel were still be agreed by full Council. 
  
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.25 pm 
 


